

In the  
Supreme Court of Ohio

State ex rel. Preterm-Cleveland, et al.,

*Relators,*

v.

David Yost, et al.,

*Respondents.*

Case No. 2022-0803

Original Action in Mandamus

---

**RELATORS' MEMORANDUM  
IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

B. JESSIE HILL (0074770)  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREDA J. LEVENSON (0045916)  
REBECCA KENDIS (0099129)  
ACLU of Ohio Foundation  
4506 Chester Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44103  
Telephone: (614) 586-1972  
Telephone: (216) 368-0553 (Hill)  
Fax: (614) 586-1974  
bjh11@cwru.edu  
flevenson@acluohio.org  
rebecca.kendis@case.edu

MELISSA COHEN  
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)  
Planned Parenthood Federation of America  
123 William Street, Floor 9  
New York, NY 10038  
Telephone: (212) 541-7800  
Fax: (212) 247-6811  
melissa.cohen@ppfa.org

MEAGAN BURROWS  
(Pro Hac Vice)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2601  
Fax: (212) 549-2650  
mburrows@aclu.org

MICHELLE NICOLE DIAMOND  
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)  
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE  
AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
Telephone: (212) 230-8800  
Fax: (212) 230-8888  
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General  
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS  
Ohio Solicitor General  
STEPHEN P. CARNEY  
Ohio Deputy Solicitor General  
AMANDA NAROG  
ANDREW D. MCCARTNEY  
Assistant Attorneys General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 466-8980  
Fax: (614) 466-5087  
bflowers@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Dave Yost, Bruce T. Vanderhoff,*  
*Kim G. Rothermel, and Bruce R. Saferin*

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY  
Cuyahoga County Prosecuting Attorney  
MATTHEW T. FITZSIMMONS IV  
KELLI K. PERK  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys  
8th Floor Justice Center  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Telephone: (216) 443-8071  
Fax: (216) 443-7602  
mfitzsimmons@  
prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us  
kperk@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Michael C. O'Malley*

JOSEPH T. DETERS  
Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney  
230 E. Ninth Street, Suite 4000  
Cincinnati, OH 45202

DAVINA PUJARI  
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)  
CHRISTOPHER A. RHEINHEIMER  
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE  
AND DORR LLP  
One Front Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (628) 235-1000  
Fax: (628) 235-1001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Relators Seek a Writ of Mandamus To Compel Action To Remedy Past and Ongoing Injuries. ....2

    A. A Request Compelling Official Action is Appropriate for a Writ of Mandamus.....2

    B. Ongoing and Past Harms May be Remedied Through a Writ of Mandamus.....3

II. Mandamus Is An Appropriate Mechanism To Challenge S.B. 23’s Constitutionality.....8

III. The Requested Relief Meets the Requirements for a Writ of Mandamus. ....11

IV. Extraordinary and Ongoing Circumstances Warrant the Issuance of a Writ of Mandamus.....13

CONCLUSION.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burger v. City of Cleveland Hts.</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 188, 718 N.E.2d 912 (1999) (Douglas, J., concurring) .....	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , __ U.S. __, 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Beane v. City of Dayton</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 553, 2007-Ohio-811, 862 N.E.2d 97 .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 46 Ohio St.3d 166, 545 N.E.2d 1256 (1989) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Esarco v. Youngstown City Council</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 131, 2007-Ohio-5699, 876 N.E.2d 953 .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Ethics First-You Decide Ohio Political Action Commt. v. DeWine</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 373, 2016-Ohio-3144, 66 N.E.3d 689 .....	2, 3, 8, 9, 11
<i>State ex rel. Gadell-Newton v. Husted</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 225, 2018-Ohio-1854, 103 N.E.3d 809 .....	3, 4
<i>State ex rel. Governor v. Taft</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 1, 640 N.E.2d 1136 (1994) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Grendell v. Davidson</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 629, 716 N.E.2d 704 (1999) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Internatl. Heat &amp; Frost Insulators &amp; Asbestos Workers Local # 3 v. Court of Common Pleas of Cuyahoga Cty.</i> , 2006-Ohio-274 (8th Dist.) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Kingsley v. State Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 2011-Ohio-428 (10th Dist.), <i>aff’d</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 333, 2011-Ohio-5519, 958 N.E.2d 169 .....	8
<i>State ex rel. Michaels v. Morse</i> , 165 Ohio St. 599, 138 N.E.2d 660 (1956) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. N. Main St. Coalition v. Webb</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 437, 2005-Ohio-5009, 835 N.E.2d 1222 .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO v. Ohio Bur. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 504, 2002-Ohio-6717, 780 N.E.2d 981 .....	6, 9, 10

<i>State ex rel. Ohio Apt. Assn. v. Wilkins,</i> 2006-Ohio-6783 (10th Dist.) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Stands Up!, Inc. v. DeWine,</i> 2021-Ohio-4382 .....	5
<i>State ex rel. Parker v. Lucas Cty. Job &amp; Family Servs.,</i> 176 Ohio App.3d 715, 2008-Ohio-3274, 893 N.E.2d 558 (6th Dist.), <i>cause</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 1529, 2009-Ohio-717, 901 N.E.2d 247 (Table).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Purdy v. Clermont Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 77 Ohio St.3d 338, 673 N.E.2d 1351 (1997) .....	9, 13
<i>State ex rel. Satow v. Gausse-Milliken,</i> 98 Ohio St.3d 479, 2003-Ohio-2074, 786 N.E.2d 1289 .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Smart v. McKinley,</i> 64 Ohio St.2d 5, 412 N.E.2d 393 (1980) .....	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. O'Connor,</i> 71 Ohio St.3d 660, 646 N.E.2d 1115 (1995) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Metro Fed. Credit Union v. Ohio Civ. Rights Comm.,</i> 78 Ohio St.3d 529, 678 N.E.2d 1396 (1997) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers of Am. v.</i> <i>Ohio Bur. of Workers' Comp.,</i> 108 Ohio St.3d 432, 2006-Ohio-1327, 844 N.E.2d 335 .....	5, 10
<i>State ex rel. Watson v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 88 Ohio St.3d 239, 725 N.E.2d 255 (2000) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Zupancic v. Limbach,</i> 58 Ohio St.3d 130, 568 N.E.2d 1206 (1991) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8

## STATUTES

R.C. 3.22 .....	12
R.C. 3.23 .....	11, 12
R.C. 109.02 .....	12
R.C. 109.12 .....	12
R.C. 309.03 .....	12
R.C. 2919.201 .....	2, 5, 7

R.C. 5727.15(C).....	8
----------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Abigail Norris Turner, et al., <i>Who Loses Access to Legal Abortion With a 6-Week Ban?</i> , Am. Journal of Obstetrics & Gynecology (June 25, 2022) .....	4
Allison Durke, <i>Indiana Could Become Next State to Ban Abortion as Legislature Convenes Special Session</i> , Forbes (July 25, 2022) .....	16
Bethany Bruner, et al., <i>Arrest made in rape of Ohio girl that led to Indiana abortion drawing international attention</i> , The Columbus Dispatch (July 13, 2022) .....	14
Caroline Vakil, <i>10-year-old girl denied abortion in Ohio</i> , The Hill (July 2, 2022).....	14
Diana Green Foster, Ph.D, <i>The Turnaway Study: The Cost of Denying Women Access to Abortion</i> (2020).....	15
E. Tammy Kim, <i>The Abortion Surge Engulfing Clinics in Pennsylvania</i> , New Yorker (July 22, 2022).....	16
Edward Helmore, <i>10-year-old rape victim forced to travel from Ohio to Indiana for abortion</i> , The Guardian, (July 3, 2022).....	14
Payal Chakraborty, et al, <i>How Ohio’s Proposed Abortion Bans Would Impact Travel Distance to Access Abortion Care</i> , 54 Perspect. Sex. Reprod. Health 2022, (Apr. 20, 2022) .....	15
